# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5890358

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SEAN ERIC DREES	04/02/2014
ANDREW TIMOTHY MARZEC	04/02/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ELECTROLAB, INC.
Street Address:	159 ENTERPRISE PKWY
City:	BOERNE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78006

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15164842
Application Number:	15164846
Application Number:	15164849
Application Number:	15164851
Application Number:	15164855
Application Number:	15164859
Application Number:	15164862
Application Number:	15164865
Application Number:	15164867
Application Number:	15633690
Application Number:	15633704
Application Number:	15332935
Application Number:	15332949
Application Number:	16185338
Application Number:	16105229
Patent Number:	10053640
<u> </u>	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 051395 FRAME: 0664

505843422

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7136671200

Email: jmark@gilbreth.org
Correspondent Name: J M GILBRETH
Address Line 1: PO BOX 2428

Address Line 4: BELLAIRE, TEXAS 77402-2428

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28840/01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J M GILBRETH
SIGNATURE:	/J M GILBRETH/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2019

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=AssignmentTransmittal 032660 all 497 to Electrolab#page1.tif source=AssignmentTransmittal 032660 all 497 to Electrolab#page2.tif source=AssignmentTransmittal 032660 all 497 to Electrolab#page3.tif source=AssignmentTransmittal 032660 all 497 to Electrolab#page4.tif source=AssignmentTransmittal 032660 all 497 to Electrolab#page5.tif source=AssignmentTransmittal 032660 all 497 to Electrolab#page6.tif source=AssignmentTransmittal 032660 all 497 to Electrolab#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 051395 FRAME: 0665

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Serial Number	Patent Number or Status (as of 12/31/19)
15/164,842	US 9,688,926
15/164,846	abandoned
15/164,849	abandoned
15/164,851	abandoned
15/164,855	abandoned
15/164,859	abandoned
15/164,862	pending
15/164,865	pending
15/164,867	abandoned
15/633,690	US 10,059,892
15/633,704	US 10,150,924
15/332,935	pending
15/332,949	pending
16/185,338	pending
15/221,224	US 10,053,640
16/105,229	abandoned

# ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL

# INFORMATION RELATING TO PARENT AND DIVISIONAL APPLICATIONS

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# Dear Sir:

- The attached Assignment was previously recorded against U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/099,497 on 4/10/2014, at Reel/Frame 032660/0367-0371.
- 2. As previously recorded, the attached Assignment assigns U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/099,497 to Electrolab, Inc., along with

1

PATENT REEL: 051395 FRAME: 0666 "all patent applications claiming priority to same, and all divisionals, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all rights to priority based thereon." See, 1<sup>st</sup> page of Assignment, 3<sup>rd</sup> Paragraph, Emphasis added.

Each of the above listed US Patents/Applications claims priority to 14/099,497, and self identifies itself as a continuations, CIP, or divisional of 14/099,497.
 Thus, each of the above listed U.S. Patents/Applications is also conveyed to Electrolab, Inc. by this Assignment.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: **December 31, 2019** / J M GILBRETH /

J. M. (Mark) Gilbreth, Reg. No. 33,388 Attorney for Assignee Electrolab, Inc.

# **CUSTOMER NUMBER** 5 0 9 4 7 **CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS**:

Gilbreth & Associates, P.C. P.O. Box 2428
Bellaire, Texas 77402-2428
(T) 713/667-1200
(F) 713/667-4424
imark@gilbreth.org

PATENT REEL: 051395 FRAME: 0667

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2809745

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME FROM ELECTROLAB CONTROLS, INC. TO ELECTROLAB, INC. previously recorded on Reel 032616 Frame 0683. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT OF THE APPLICATIONS.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SEAN ERIC DREES	04/02/2014
ANDREW TIMOTHY MARZEC	04/02/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ELECTROLAB, INC.
Street Address:	2103 MANNIX DRIVE
City:	SAN ANTONIO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78217

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61770963
Application Number:	14099497

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (210)226-8395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 210-554-5450

**Email:** ipdocket@coxsmith.com

Correspondent Name: PAMELA B. HUFF

Address Line 1: 112 EAST PECAN STREET, SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35349.2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PAMELA B. HUFF

SIGNATURE: /pbhuff35901/

DATE SIGNED: 04/10/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Drees\_Marzec#page1.tif source=Drees Marzec#page2.tif

PATENT 502763149 REEL: 052666 FRAME: 0668

source=Drees\_Marzec#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052696 FRAME: 0669

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, SEAN ERIC DREES, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 1548 Diamond Ridge, Boerne, Texas 78006; and ANDREW TIMOTHY MARZEC, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 2334 Wild Turkey West, San Antonio, Texas 78232 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the inventions disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application having Serial No. 61/770,963 which was filed on February 28, 2013 entitled A UNIQUE APPLICATION OF COMMERCIALLY AVAILABLE NANO-COATINGS FOR THE REDUCTION OF PARAFFIN AND ASPHALTENE DEPOSITION ON STAINLESS STEEL AND OTHER NICKEL ALLOY COMPONENTS IN CRUDE OIL SERVICE; and the U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application having Serial No. 14/099,497 filed on December 6, 2013 entitled METHOD AND KIT FOR TREATMENT OF COMPONENTS UTILIZED IN A CRUDE OIL SERVICE OPERATION; and

WHEREAS **ELECTROLAB CONTROLS**, INC. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Texas corporation having its main place of business at 2103 Mannix Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78217, is entitled, by virtue of a prior agreement between the parties, to a complete and absolute assignment of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and said patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, the above named Assignors, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said patent application(s), and all patent applications claiming priority to the same, and all divisionals, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all rights to priority based thereon, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of

PATENT REEL: 052696 FRAME: 0669 Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I	hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 day of
Apr. 1, 2014.	AN ERIC DREES
STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF Bex(); §	
On this 2nd day of April State and County aforesaid, personally a	, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the appeared SEAN ERIC DREES, known to me to be the person to foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged the same to
MICHELLE HERNANDEZ NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSION EXPRES: 01-23-2018	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: 423/2018

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he	ereunto set my hand and seal this <u>2</u> day of
ADR., 2014. AND	July Zunothy Marzec
STATE OF TEXAS §	
COUNTY OF BOXAY §	
State and County aforesaid, personally app	, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the beared ANDREW TIMOTHY MARZEC, known to me to be ealed the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged the
MICHELLE HERNANDEZ  NOTARY PUBLIC  COMMISSION EXPIRES:	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: 1/23/20/8